Application for

485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

. Cirvor Public Contract Engineering and Construction Department
£ ) DROKEN ARROW

Where opportunity lives

Contractual Changes

Contract Change Order # 4

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Project Name: Tiger Hill Soldier Pile Retaining wall Project Number:
Project Location: SE Crn of Kenosha and 9th St Date of Application:
Contractor: Stronghand LLC. Submitted By:

171703

Tuesday, September 15, 2020

COBA/GAIC/Stronghand

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Change of Work Ttems Included in this Change Order:

1) The termination of Contract No. 171703 is rescinded. Contract No. 171703 dated December 5, 2018 is reinstated and adopted and

incorporated by reference herein verbatim.

2) Contract No. 171703 is amended to adopt and incorporate by reference the Settlement Agreement (inclusive of Exhibits 1, 2, and 3)
entered between Stronghand, Great American Insurance Company, and the COBA, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3) Stronghand will complete the Work according to Contract No. 171703, previously issued Change Orders, and the Steve Ford, PhD,

“Modifications to Tiger Hill Retaining Wall” (see Exhibit A).

4) To effectuale the Settlement Agreement, COBA waives and releases any claim for delay or liquidated damages incurred prior to March 4,

2020.

5) To effectuate the Settlement Agreement, Stronghand is granted additional time to complete the Project in the amount of 150 days from an
amended Notice to Proceed. The contractual provisions of Contract No. 171703 shall control any aspect of Liquidated Damages, as well

as weather delays.

6) As noted within previous correspondance to the contractor, certain elements of the project have been deleted (specifially refering to the
embankment modification and channel work on the existing wall) and some elements have been modified via revised plan sheets. The
attached associated Amended Quantity Report reflects these values as such to complete the project as scoped incorporating these
specified changes. The contract values associated shall be herein underran to reflect the final values noted within the above mentioned

report.

7) As noted within previous correspondance to the contractor, Change Order #2 line item 2-1 shall be underran by 33% due to variation in

the implemtation of the change order as written.

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: [  Yes [ No 21 Other:

Exhibit A - Settlement Agreement

Quantity Amendment Report for CO4

Work Order Quantities

IIlem# |('Spec) |Item Description | Units | Price I Quantity [ Total Amounﬂ
CO4-6 QUANTITY AMENDMENT UNDERRUNS LS 5 (95,079.79) 1 $ (95,079.79)
CO4-7 CO2-1 VALUE AMENDMENT LS $ (6,825.50) 1 $ (6,825.50)

Total Change Cost: $ (101,905.29)

Page 1 of 2



R, 7 Crrv o Public Contract Engineering and Construction Department

-_ z ) BRO KEN ARROW Application for 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Where opportunity lives Cofrastial Changes Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Summary of Project Costs

Total Previous Change Orders: § 89.568.01 Original Contract Amount: § 1,498,681.24
Current Change Order: $ (101,905.29) Amended Contract Amount: § 1,486,343 .96
Total Cost of Change Orders: $ (12,337.28) Percent Change in Contract: -0.82%
Total Cost Applicable to CBA: § 89.568.01 Percent Change Applicable to CBA: 5.98%

Change Order Authorization

Change Order # 4 in the sum of: $ (101,905.29)  has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:
Digitally signed by: Chris Byine
- DN: CN = Chris Byrne email = chris@stronghandiic com C = US

Contractor Submitting Change Order: Chris Byrne C h rns Byrn € Sspaii — 9/25/2020
Name Signgture - . ate

Construction Division Manager: Timothy S Robins, PE . 7‘@&”
Name te

Director of Engineering & Construction: Ethan JL Edwards, PE Mﬂ,ﬁ ?ﬁg/m
Name Signature | 5 o Date

Assistant City Manager - Operations: Kenneth D Schwab, PE MO AN D.,, oq_’@_—zp'
Name ignature, ? Date

| ‘ 27

City Manager: Michael Spurgeon * 293

Name Signature = Dale

This Change is Executed Through:
O This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances
or
This change to the contract documents was approved al the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Tuesday, September 8, 2020

Page 2 of 2



Cavep ) . . . .
' Tiger Hill Soldier Pile Change Order #4 - Amednded Quantity Report
BROKEN ARROW g ¥ Rep

Whom gpporiunity Fees Retaining wall
Amended Quantity Report For Change Order #4
Criginal Bid Total Contract
Item# Item Units Price Quantity Revised Values | Original Contract Cost | Revised Project Costs

1 CLSM BACKFILL CY b 127.83 200.00 41.00 [ & 25,566.00 | § 5,241.03
2 STRUCTURAL STEEL 1R 3 0.95 354,260.00 349,145.00 [ § 336,547.00 | & 331,687.75
3 CLASS C CONCRETE CY 3 234.36 240.00 123.00 | $ 56,246.40 | § 28,826.28
4 |RETAINING WALL sy $ 365.80 1,780.00 1,780.00 | § 651,302.00 | § 651,302.00
5 (8P} GRAFFITI TREATMENT SE $ 3.73 14,9%0,00 14,590,00 | & 55,912,703 55,912.70
[ (PL) PILOT HOLES LT $ 45.50 2,038,00 2,038.00 | & 92,729.00 | $ 92,729.00
7 8" PERFORATEI PIPE UNDERDRAIN ROUND LF £ 24.05 1,020.00 1,020.00 | 5 24,53100 | § 24,531.00

8 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY $ 16.54 455.00 - $ 7.525.70( $ -
g NYOPLAST 24" DRAIN BASIN W/ STD. H-20 RATED GRATE LA § 4,166.17 2.00 1003 8,33234( ¢ 4,166.17
10 |NYOPLAST CONCRETE AREA INLET WITH BASE PLACE ANJ EA b4 7.979.82 2.00 1.00] % 15,959.64 § & 7,979.82
il |5" HDPE PTPE LF $ 33.84 48.00 34.00 | 5 258432 5 1,830.56
12 {EMBANKMENT CcY $ 11.28 7,682.00 7,682.0¢ | $ 86,652.96 | § 86,552.96
13 UNCLASSIFIFED EXCAVATION CYy b 50.19 563.00 563.00 | & 28,256.97 | $ 28,256.97

4 {TYPE A-SALVAGED TOPSOIL Ls % 22,050.00 1.00 - $ 22,050.00] 5 -
15 |SEEDING METHOD A AC $ 9,475.59 041 041 |5 3,884.99) $ 3,884,99
16 |MOBILIZATION LS b £0,500.22 1.00 1.00 | 3 R0,600.22 | 5 80,600,22
Total Original Construction Contract| $ 1,498,681.24
Tolal Underrun Valualion| $ 95,079.79
Total Revised Project Cost (prior to change orders}| $ 1,403,601.45




CITY OF Legal Department

BRO KEN ARROW City of Broken Arrow

Tel: (918) 259-8422 ext. 5424

Where opportunity lives Fax: (918) 259-8218

Date: September 3, 2020

Re:  Tiger Hill Soldier Pile wall Contract No. 171703; Stronghand v. COBA, Tulsa
County District Court Case No. CJ-20-1738

Settlement Agreement

The parties to this contract, the City of Broken Arrow (hereinafter “COBA™), Stronghand, LLC
(hereinafter “Stronghand”) and Great American Insurance Company (hereinafter “GAIC”) agree
to the following settlement in connection with CJ-20-1738 in the District Court of Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma and in connection with Broken Arrow Contract No. 171703. The documents
incorporated by reference with this Settlement Agreement are Contract No. 171703, inclusive of
all “Contract Documents,” as defined therein; “Modifications to Tiger Hill Soldier Pile
Retaining Wall™ (dated 8-26-2020)"; Tiger Hill Soldier Pile Calculation Package,” and 171703~
Proposed Final Project Evaluations 8-27-2020%

I. Stronghand will be allowed back on site and agrees to complete the Modifications to
Tiger Hill Retaining Wall of Steve Ford, per his specifications of the Scope of Work
under COBA/Stronghand Contract No. 171703 and Supplemental Scope:

. Replacement of Precast Concrete Pile Caps; and

2. Remove and Replace Backfill; and
3. Anti-Graffiti Coating; and
4. Any remaining Work under the Contract.

2. Stronghand will retain a qualified subcontractor, acceptable to the COBA, to implement
Supplemental Scope 4—Precast Wall/Steel Pile Connection Modifications as set forth in
the Modifications to Tiger Hill Retaining Wall;

1. Stronghand agrees to utilize a third-party inspector that is acceptable to the COBA
to test all steel connections to the piles:
2. All inspection correspondence, testing and field observation reports will be
provided to the COBA and GAIC;
3. Inspections to occur a minimum of three (3) times a week on site;
3. GAIC will remain actively involved in the monitoring of the Project until completion

through regular consultation about the project with both Stronghand and the COBA, and

' Attached as Exhibit 1.
? Attached as Exhibit 2.
* Attached as Exhibit 3.



will be copied on all correspondence and testing, and will attend progress meetings
telephonically; GAIC will also engage its own independent construction consultant to
visit the jobsite on a weekly basis. This consultant will prepare a report for GAIC
summarizing his/her observations of the work being performed each week, which, in
tutn, GAIC will share with the COBA and Stronghand. These reports are for
observational purposes only, however, and will have no binding authority on any party
and the consultant will not be the arbiter of any disputes or the decision-maker as to any
issues between the parties;

. All litigation between COBA and Stronghand is stayed pending completion of the
Project; the parties agree to the execution of any necessary pleadings with the Court to
effectuate the intent of this provision;

. The Performance Bond will remain in effect, the Warranty and Maintenance Bonds will
be honored for past and future work;

. Stronghand agrees to execute those agreements necessary to memorialize the Work to be
completed;

. Sironghand shall be provided 150 days from the date a Notice to Proceed is issued. The
Contract terms regarding extra days, weather delays or other additional time will govern;

. Consequences for Stronghand’s failure to comply with time and/or quality agreements of
Modifications to Tiger Hill Soldier Pile Retaining Wall and remaining Work shall be
imposed pursuant to the Contract of $1,000 per day as Liquidated Damages;

. Stronghand will provide an updated construction schedule no less than every two (2)
weeks;

10. GAIC will insttuct the COBA io release the remaining Contract funds as earned; The

total amount of $347,226.16 are the remaining funds for the Project.

i1, Any Liquidated Damages incurred in connection with fhe Modifications to Tiger Hill

Soldier Pile Retaining or remaining Work wall shall remain the propetty of the COBA;

12, COBA agrees to withdraw the termination, but not the default or the bond claim, pending

completion of the project;

13. If quality and timeliness requirements of the Project are met, the COBA will release its

bond claim;

14. Once the project is completed, the parties to the litigation shall file the necessary

pleadings for Stronghand v. COBA, Tulsa County District Court Case No, CJ-20-1738
that resolves all claims with prejudice by each party, with each party litigant to bear their
own attorney fees,



By signature hereto, the parties intend this agreement to be a legally binding and enforceable
settlement contract and acknowledge that the same has been entered without coercion or duress.

Approved as to content:

Chris Byrne
Rocky De-Herrera
Stronghand, LLC

Ryan Dierkers
Claim Mitigation Specialist, Bond Division
Great American [nsurance Company

. UM

Craig Thurmond, Mayor, City of Broken Arrow

City Attorney /
Approved as to form

L]



13. If quality and timeliness requirements of the Project are mot, the COBA will release itg _
bond claim;

14. Once the project is completed, the parties to the litigation shall file the necessary
pleadings to fully and finally resolve all claims asserted or that could have been asserted
by the parties against one-another in that certain action styled Stronghsnd v. COBA,
Tulsa County District Court Case No. CJ-20-1738, that resolves all claims with prejudice
by each party, with each party litigant to beat thelr own rospective costs and attorney
fees.

By signature hereto, the parties intend this agreement to be a legally hinding and enforceable
settlement contract and acknowledge that the same has been entered without coercion or duress.

Approved as to content;
. Dig }élly signed by: Chris Byme
C h rl S B rn eD’ CN = Chris Byme emall =
y | Wt chiis@stronghandiic.com C=US O =
“~# Sffonghand 11.C
“Dale; 2020.09.04 08:16:12 -0600"
Chris Byrne
Rocky De-Herrera

Stronghand, L1.C

Ryan Dierkers
Great American Insurance Company

Craig Thurmond, Mayor, City of Broken Atrow







BROKEN ARROW e

Whare opporiunity fives o i
MODIFICATIONS TO
TIZER HILL RETAINING WALL

AT AR thEA

o= )

o o o e
€ HOUBTON STREET AT e

BROVECY LOCATION: SERTION 11, ToHii, RAME, TULAA BOUNTY SRS oA Ao

- —
%35 T0) SN LT 100 ot 0l

e 4 I UETMOW T2 [ l E L
N e e e e R R
R bt




R R N R T

ﬁupu-uu

%m ”

T oo

’E‘*‘-a‘.‘i".n.g-'w-nﬂ““

lllﬂlﬁlll’ll 'iﬂlﬂ-ﬂm 'a;‘,‘
Ewggiah ’ a*—“”.' g

L

LY “I
lwmmmwmmmm

VAL AT I ol o Lyhnd
TR P NELI O WA Y QPRI RAR

mmwmﬂlmﬂ
4 s %Lm“mmmwmvmﬂ

] NNN&MWMWH-
“Mﬁmﬁmﬂﬁwmﬁ%
e

L ”’“’%ﬂtz:f?’“‘

T AN R

A LA AU DT teem i, o TUATAEL PO MRAZE

F§- ‘:{&“mu.ﬁﬁm?-mmunm

N e T I oy W,
T S T o
g, o i
(AR

) w‘mm'lwmuwmndmﬂm Ll
* B R BT

Al M B 8 b Y

RN A,

& W Rl I L B

b BT B

i L

& Pt AT L s R L M it LA

uwmmum‘lmulnmm
.

& b s iy o,
A P wi KO COTWYE BRLATKA b

*

. G A1 QLA D W ORI R T E MO 1

m s mﬂllﬂmmm
T AT V0 ML Sk VAN, Lok it o Rl

TR

Wmm«muw
@mvawm“mmﬁm -
s R

Fealo ity “i‘»‘i‘“‘
R R A ey

4 Mﬁl’" n@%mmmmw
'M&me -

[ i
| 2o R S ST LAY W 0 A
xw’ﬁmmmmnmuum

1 )

[y anmmmmm;mnumn

S
'ﬂ‘.i.% %ﬂﬁ&‘ﬁ%@"

i ptenen
L

I LT

2 L
& WL oot KB U Uk T

L %ﬂn— iﬁvatﬂlm
& AL i s v o A R B R TR

L onm ewmmwmw“ \

R TRE HR R g mo v rene
1] L]

B L Tt
. DRl EA D oy "

outasd poly

* R R S E R NI P

L) w&wmmnm R ™ Ninlk

IR TR UL B AT o et
G A KR 2 e K

* BSTPREIHRT N Tpasoinen s

1 S LRI
u\-.unuu-

b MR R T R T
L g PR -t e 4 M vt

L WA FL bk R 108 P AR PRI,
[T T R ME D e

B,
L HAMY s 49 M, L o ok 1 Mt G
* PR R TR A
§, ML et Ak iy W B Vo) B, PE YRR
g A P RN R Bl wE L OED LR

T IR D Mot Bl TSN ekt HEMTT PRZ DR
LML b ittty

N
i oge

-

BROKEM ARROW, OKLAMOMA

TISER FILL SOLDER FILE RETAINNG WALL




::‘f?.aﬁ\ N @

.10

[

2y

r P ol .
[t
; iy
]
& - w“"f ) ﬁww
o
. g o

Ry
sy ey

|

MOIFICATIONS TO TIBER MLl SOLDIER FEE BETAINING WALL
SROREN ARROW, DELAHOME




Calculations

for

Modifications to Tiger Hill
Soldier Pile Retaining Wall

ZF| ENGINEERING CO. PROJECT #20020-01

Prepared By:
Coray D. Casey, El

Reviewed By:
J. $tephen Ford, PE, SE

zfi

engineering
Struckuval Solutions that Werl

ZA Enginmering Co,

‘."' i':"" v EY B411 8. Waiker Ave,
i J STERHEN Bhe® Oklehoma City, OK 73139
FORD : Ph: A05-634-3293

Cert, of Auth, RCA-H584
Exp. B30/ 21




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE #
1. PILE TORSION ANALYSIS 3
2. COVER PLATE DESIGN 17
A. COVER PLATE SIZING 17
B. WELD SIZE AND SPACING 19
3, BEARING STRESS OF PRECAST PANEL 21
4. PILE CAP SUPPORT DESIGN 22
A. BACK OF PILE VERTICAL SUPPORT ANGLES 22

B. FRONT OF PILE HORIZONTAL SUPPORT ANLGE 25




Wt Panel Banring |nvastigations ‘Yigar HULSo!rar Pita Ratalidng Wall aiy of DrokonAtrow
Araandgd 220-2020 Gindtriction Diviskin
The betave chask st i1 the o5 Wstalfed (feld shienvations of the pane] hoamtrig fofonth
ol Installod on of Fubrmary 26, W124; Aceptaoee Valle por shop nnstnded dwizs = 2.8 dhas

wd L
o - o
Walkanes | WostPaco , O Wallpang} | WestFata, | €ast Face
) {Inetion) ...j g l‘fl § :1 {inehas) § {inchoy)
AT ' 0 % g WA
T I =d i
z5 pndd
AP 7“'%"*‘ revy 7‘
- g B : A WORST PANEL
g .......i'l:_...;..m.&& B2 e :ﬁmﬂ REARING
pr @ A T e 2 ECCENTRICITY
t 1 R 5 s 7 STA 10496.00
% g g. g &Eﬁm 35 _ ¥ W24x76
T I M MO AT TN N XN 7
b . 4 g o ' i VAN &
B o7 ¥ 9351 5.0, =
Py v Sl B0
g 28 y FINEE R 1
. ﬁ 8 Mﬂ%’ﬁ .25 | IO ‘""ﬁ‘g"*:,-'. g % ﬁ a
1 . E ; .gig_ 5155 ‘-:o:\.es -r.;. ::BL : ! m % § H
A -4 [£] ! 525 | R R 'n‘:‘l_ L E g
3 (2 [ C 75 P BB
ke 55 58 536 | [ FanelNat lnstallad ’?‘ z
a6 55 [1]
-*--E-: s'ﬁﬁ %zgwn Batls.of Qhservatldng of fanal
vt % 2 Baarnipp s Ohsgriatiask takan at
£ §. 3] 58,  Efgat aljove'preund ool
8 emlonenbit B e
o Sectoncustions | [ U ——
Appraved Shop Drawings AT
Rt gr’frmv;t;zmmﬂiafst
ok sitdiieled Datatt fram 1 i
e & A e @
- .“
\“w - W"m""kl . 1 w o
LR g,;%?
B2 e ol ot
"-"-'“v-'-'-j T"M e mﬁm C gtk




E zfi engineering -

Structural Solations that Work structural caleulations

PROJECT: TE,{fM j;ff 5&1@{#" Pi}{ﬁ. PROJECT iy s~/ L‘JATE:'%&”’?% -~ EDP iy
supsecr;  File Targion. Mﬁ‘:ﬁ’fﬁ SHEET NO: I/" BY: cpe
. T | , :
| The | fallotdge | repeoewB) dhe| vipadst. chsd leadleg dpelaliiey
i ﬁh,%m_, s»ﬁf ekt ﬁd Wl i gmtgk VR i ) Sl f
] ,_Kﬁ:’/"‘ﬂfiﬁ' C‘»‘ﬂ{ﬁ" 7 4 _ég,g »‘Zfzgmfg - 5P, e, T‘ v L ﬂk‘:‘, =% 2
e 1 ; ‘

Plsgants |2 1Y 9

. P 1
A ; e : nay a
‘?r 4 )

W
i i . ' %\(\m A

i ] i 7% ofl rorommndtial .
: Jait 45 f%s‘f}‘rfmﬁ )
g A
| if s \
xzn??,,,g_! ﬁsg % ‘\
1 32. T. \\
s 4
e |
Lo gitie sl
A Dhady = by 3okl 5 UTIKS | (Fldvide ¥ oo )
Chyded { WPAH T P15 5 R7 R | hete fbon)

8411 8. Walker Ave, = Oklahoma City, OK 7313% « Ph: 406.434.3393 » FX: 405.634.4414
vww.fiengr.com




1. W24x68 with cover plate

THE WORST PANEL BEARING EGCENTRICY QCCURS ON A
W24x76 PILE. A W24x68 (8 THE SMALLEST PILE USED ON
THE WALL AND HAS THE WORST TORSIONAL AND
FLEXURAL PROPERTIES, THE ANALYSIS OF THE W24x68
WILL BE THE WORST CASE SENERIO AND BY INSPECTION
WILL PROVE THE ADEQUECY OF ALL THE PILES.




2. Mesh at top of pile (average size approximately = 1/2")

= 1/2)

average size approximately

S

3. Mesh at bottom of pile




4. Supports

FIXED BASE

SUPPORTS

(k=0.2 K/inA3) IN THE GLOBAL
Y DIRECTION TO SIMULATE

LINEAR SPRING SUPPORTS
SOIL 8TIFFNESS.




5. Eccentric flange loading (showing soil load)

9
‘ﬁ L3 /4 !

356

334




o

  +
J










9. Orientation of 2D plate local axes

-




10, Total displaceiment

Valugs: Vrorat

Linay celculation

Comblnationt D+ L+H
Selevtlun: Al

Laeatforyt Tn podes avg. System!
t3loba|




Yaluas: ¢ (2D)

Linear calulatlon

Combinations 1,20 - L6L + 1.6H
Satection: Al

Location: In rddes avg, on macro,
Rotation of the planar systems
LCS-Mamber 20>

Bagle magnituces

Waiuas: wy (2D}
Linear ¢alculation
Comblnatient 1,20 - 1.6L 4 164
Salgetton: Alt

Location: ¥n podes &vigs on Macke,
Rotation of the plaray aystany;
LCS-Member 2D

Faslc riagnltudes

CAPACITY:

0.9Fy = 48 ksl \ 604
25,000

CAPACTTY:
0.9Fy = 45 ksi

36.000
30.800

24,000 [
18.000 [

12,006

0,000
4000

-12,000 2
-18,000

«24,000

~30,000 &8

~36,000
~45.000
-117.352

~i%7,392

6000

oy {ZB} [keI]




13. Local axis o_y (vertical normal stress)

Valtasi oy ﬁzm

Linaar calculation

Combinatiams 1,26 - 1.6L + 1,6H
Selaction: Al

Location: In nodes avg, on macro,
Rotation of the planar systen
LCS-Mambar 2D

Basic magnitudes

A

Valugs: Tw (2D)

Liseaar cabeulation

Comblration: 120 + 561 + L6H
Selaction: Al

Locatlon! Tn nodes avg, an meAcro.
Rotation of the placar systam;
Ls-Manber 2B

Sagle maanitudas

H.}_‘N'
o

CAPACITY:

CRBACITY
110.9(0.8)Fy = 27 ksl

10.9%y = 45 ksl Ty,

36,000

30,000

24,000 [

< {20} fksil

oy (2D) [ies]




Valugs: ey (20)

Lirear calculatlon

Combliation: 120 + 1.6k + 1.6H
Setaction: Al

Location: In nodes avg, on macro,
folatlon of the planar systam:
LCS-Menmber 20

Basle magoltucdes

£

Valies! 1y {2D)

Linear calculatlon

Comblration: 12D + 1.6L + 1,64
Selections At

Lacation! In nodes avg. On ko,
Rotalton of the planar systam!
LES-Membep 20

Basle magniudes

CAPAGITY:
0.9(0.8)Fy = 27 ksl

CAPRGITY:
0.9(0.8)Fy = 27 ks

62,270

27,000 p
20,000 /8

16,000

39

Toy (20 [ke]

Ty (20) [hesiy




. .

E zfi engineering

Structural Solntions that Work siructural calculations

PROJECT: ML&M%ML PROJECT #: ZLOZ08) pATe: Jﬁ_.‘zésrz_ﬁ#&w
SUBJECT: I&:_EML?_)'Q[I@M,___ SHEET THo: I/ By:

Sign | parlelfack: .

|| Lty ﬁaﬁ ,
A

ez ' imie
ﬁl e ’;
Tl b

. ﬁ Iﬁ hw,l bjm £

M |
T

f;f -l I3 ' ﬂ;-' -(.-i.':

W ﬁg,'i’ﬁkr?m;‘\/gf‘)(m Vi

Lt & (55 x:g)

8411 3, Walker Ave. » Oldahoma City, OK 73139 » Ph! 406.634.3393 + Fx: 405,634,441 4
www zflengr.com




- )
; E zfi enginesring

Strtctural Solutions that Work

)
provseer; i il Kelasor s mm
SUBJECT: Lo Hlodrt

structural calceulations

Wl erOJECT #: @mﬁw/nma:m{m ‘
QI B [aile SHEET NO: ﬁ,/
. g"}gﬁa"//’ ﬁ

BY: ol

o

=

PO PR

7 ]
; y [I[ Til .
, . 275
A
Ay .
4 [ f]h .-i' prn R T il I E R "
Wl 7 o

......

-‘Ha

ol
AN

X

T 15
lodel 353 b
lase7

‘i

B

-5

3 e,
s

R e
oty
Y

ki3

sx il
S
T
. 35
-
3

i 8 L dadmalpte ) 11T

= foy ) L)L )
T2 Kl

]

f1i

8411 §, Walker Ave, » Qklahomea CHly, QK 73137 + Ph: 405,634,3393 « B 405.634.4414
www.zflengr.com




- ¢

E zfi engineering

Structural Solutions that Work structural calculations

ag. Wl prosers @M oate: 1 LT b ~zngey
Lot SHEET NOt o2 by: oD

Pledt: |sipel:

A
Lk -
s
e
R

o R4 i
Pl A ol RN EENN
B o plg ﬁg_}dﬁ/}}ég 75 3’; ‘
2 3375 kA D M H B F K
o {[ AN ,ﬁ;é’“‘-?%& & /%A

Widl | shal & Gidet | L. BMNEE RN

vide fod M/
LLs L "

3
55

=

k:

. " ]
b5t 2ot 7 NER. AT

Oklahoma Cliy, QK 73139 « Pht 405,634.3393 « Pt 405.434.4414
wwwe zflengr.cam

8411 5. Walker Ave, »




- (

E zfi engineering

Structural Solutions that Work structural caleulations

PROJECT:
SUBJECT:

W PROJECT t: FELELHoare £ 2 = Jiers oz

sHEET NO: .}/ By L D

2, “.J _. r... o Y]
1 Jieg =L g Aol | @] 12

| Cartalnt gt Wl -

~
3
i
\\
§
iR
l%"-_ ‘%;;rl
o~ K ol
<
23
o

N
L R T e e L JLPUVE e I N N SN A oo
= 23 o)
= P«.ﬁ?:g}
_, #Ral =\ 112 P2\ DY AF ) Arsc 848, |
; =] PR BN A SN tinmect, 2"
YA TN v AN N | = ey g,ﬁf‘@;ﬁ

........

8411 & Walker Ave, + Qklahoma Cliy, OK 73139 + Ph: 405,634,3393 » Fx: 405,434,441 4
www.2flengr.com




¢ (

a zfi engineering

Structural Solutions that Work structural calculations
PROJECT: Egaﬂhf.}_m reia : PROJECT 4 2EC2L G ppte, 2.3 7t g

sussecr: Leisl” Pl Solicdien . sweerno; __ 8/ BY: .G

ad
7

By | sy o Lpdadt ol Falprt ff Tl Kidaghe _
y , '
...... o = bl AL Yssathe 7|t
o fpsprliby B 11|
@ |12

"""" PLL[08Y) = 4 L5225 )(5ween) || | Chadenle | Bibaeciingy
e p

_‘.,»?53.‘1‘ .

;3‘\3

8411 35, Walker Ave, + Oklahoma Clty, QK 73139 » Ph: 405,4343393 « B¢ 405.434.4414
www.zliangr.gom

¢




g (

i! zfi angineering

¥ structural Solutfens that Work structural caleuiations
PROJECT: ,HJJ_@MM fele PROJECT #: P4 pare, P& Ay
SUBJECT: P i fz ap 5&#&9&&‘3 SHEET NO: L& vy D

1/’?‘5 ;{W ] !E{ "‘wak@‘/ %ﬁ 7 W

m___..,iﬂﬁ,/m " 'qf ekt s | i A LT

{ﬂ hee, Lpprrpt saioes |3 W@" reviesy

-----------------

) &,5;1;“;;3 Tea fe
T “ﬁ, (R

T

el Wleewrd ] | firy .e;;;;f D il W

G Y AT &7 72 T W

113

.....................

F
Al d V£ 4 b Vb

Checkf. Shebsstel]_bie gt ol :
f
L r,.,L.w:g' = Kb v \L‘

AEN 25 R O U I O R O

/ I Wi

FiPrr: g
LA LRt

/f’f‘f 4

~
i
A
1=
2

8411 3. Wulker Ave, » Oklahome Clly, QK 73139 » Phi 405.684,3393 « Fx! 408.634.6414
www zflengr.com




o

¢ ¢

a zfi engineering

rroseer: Lige” Hill Seldir Pl eroicr o: 20804 ore L& Aug Fomzg
SUBJECT: 2ol SHEETNO:___%ZA._‘ bY: L

VA Rl el ol L R LA T

L4

.......

BVEESAN S LW

S13
N
Ly
&
>
LT
B
b=

ﬁ‘zw’g‘ ' ﬁ gf,ﬁt') sesaviatfoneaie frasa

i

I P P N
e )

Br f (4. 452 (emy) | | | .
L
........... s ﬁ"ﬂ. {:f 4
f& o E'Mig* I .
IS APE
BB Wb s LA T LT ]
= Tl otz g
o= ﬁmég:;?? ........ ) .............................
% 46K

www . zflengr.cam




(.v' (,.

E zfi engineering

Structural Solutions that Work ' sttuctural ealovlations

PROJECT: . 148" Wl Soldiar Pile PROJECT LEpEedy pate: .__47___% Ay ~Lap&

7y Y
SUBJEGT, Ll Lo f&%@éﬁ___seﬁamwo '3/ BY:

Vet | dsald et Ik m
 Wigval Ll drdyd L
O =it b (21 ) | rach| angl | | )
BIASE 8072 &% iy f%w 4 | bk ‘;f; A Zhop
{ ! 117 vkt b 1)1/ . ]
RAR e CoBaRAZ VY QR Y V)
..... = ?.. o]
L0 AT e i e k)
= ﬁ'-fffj K|l ‘
ﬁﬁa 2Py g N P4 O I 0 Y O .

ey
3%
«]
)
=
=

8411 5. Walker Ave, » Qklahoma Cily, OK 73189 » Pht 405,634,9393 » Bx: 405.634,6414
www.zflengr.com




¢

M
qt zfi engineering

Struetural Solutlons that Work structural caleulations
PROJECT: Dﬁﬁr ﬁiﬁ 51@ {JM Pﬁf& FROJECT #: devﬁp,“ﬁ -ﬂé - zﬁ,{f.g AT t)

SUBJECT: _ﬁlé__@ﬁ_.fggﬁw% SHEET NO: bl B

-y
%

e Lo, T’}j{ deﬁﬁﬁ
w¥) 18 Mot Bt | erf .
Voot | || U ssad LI Dbl ] gt
f&’:%ﬁ‘ Mvﬁﬂ 59 R Il | e,
72 N I S T Ll
Wit e 8], i
b
.'ﬂwyfgm “}J ﬁr—
. MV i ,n ?g'i‘" K;/,Hju
........ = 0,088 (| i
A G5 (ﬁ&#) Laetss & f%%}égﬁﬁf wﬂ;ﬁﬁzfﬁ; el = L5 —
Atz e L L Lt L EE LT
= (el &:;,gi'l{(-,ﬁ"j)
@) Lde ?;-? ,,,,,,,, i
Avgle| e pecidy
Rl= %%m 1 LeeT 1Y wheddl mf@wﬁ?
el
e 14 E?t}éﬂ ¢ | ¥
My = }; E ol
% 034 Kz e ,ﬂmﬁg;ﬂv’)
[ 093' g kt/’,;_: hd fff ..
ARV AR 7R ,
= M.EBE K -;;’7 [ ::I/‘Iﬂ??x:s' ﬂiﬁ ,:2,:’?’ K fim|ot

8411 5, Walker Ave, » Qklahoma Gy, OK 73139 + Pl 405,634.3393 + Fx: 405.634.4414
wvew Zflengr.com




Eame i

E zfi engineering

SUBJECT:

¢ (

Structiral Selations that Work

structural calaulations

PROJECT; Mln%ﬂﬁ“ Pile srosscr b: 2e022-0lome gt - Epi

SHEET NO; f/ BY: et A5

el | Dhsigpn bl
: A I
. R S O S S R A O O i
i ﬁr@"?{@/ e e, Y
.:.:;‘-:i "&u o
¢ 0. ¢ by g
- | e z!
Lo L e 0 W R O AU . 0 o
(;i'} . -.. ' ! j- . {
MM Py iy
o Sokes
- -"'F‘I
. Av Lol
....... oo

...........

8411 §, Walker Ave. + Oklahoma Clty, QK 73139 « Ph: 405,634,3393 v 1 405,434.8414
www 2flangr.com




Pariodical Hstimate for Partial Payment Bghieering and ConmmrctionDepritmont

%Eb K«ﬁ:N AKROW 45 mﬁlll!lwl“:‘[ﬂobtl{‘é:}';ml;

M{éa'ré-" E,upam‘mﬁif fivay PL{D18) Qau.mo«mx (OLB) 280-84 33
Pexiodleal Estlmnto oy | Agplicetion i
Payssont Noz Proposed Final Dhate: Applioalion Perind; To
To (Qomer): Clty of Breken Arrow Yo (Bupfnoot: HA Prow (Contrasion Sienghand, LLG
Frojea: “Tiger 101l Subdox Pits Retelning, Wall Dot )17 Tieghase Order #: Toddad
Conltget T
NTE Dipter Monday, Jowaty 7, 2012 Central Hime: 120 Dayz Blapset Dy ot 342 of 120
___ Terloitien) Estis for Poyment Chango Ovdor Suuniney
Approved Chanes Ovlen L OTUIGINAL COMNTRACT PRICE $ 1:498.681 24
Munithar Additlong Detisilony Days Attod 2, Mt change by Casges Ordeta, § SLG2551
L $75,900,00 8, Cuwvannf Coavjeact Prien (Lhno Lk 2) $ 187930675
2 $4,725,51 4, TOTAL COMPLEYED AND 3TORED 1O DATE
{Fotnl Tratalied o Al # “Tofik tove) Natorlals Kertalobugh $ 1,481,088.7%
5, RETAINAGE)
n X _AEMTA0LSL Work Complofed,
6, AMOUNT BLAGIBLE TO DATE {Llna d« las 8thumumenu $ 145108923
Y LR RREWIOUS PAYMENTS {Lino4 firom prlor Appllcadion $ 1,133.861,37
B. LIS LIQUIRATED PAMAGES vy S, .
0, AMOUNT BEIGIBLE THIE APPLICATION wisemammenm s J47,226.16
10, VERDON, AMOUNT DUE THIS AFPEICATIONumwmmann § NA
11 CONTRACTOR AMOUNT BUE THIS APPLICATION e § 724,18
“Wow: Rolnlttsga fr ihig po] ool fa not anphicd 4o Slosed 24y
TOTALS 18042854
NAT CHANCH B Foymenl e 3 UTA2514 T Suonghund, LA,C
CHANGI QRDERS| $8042881
T Regonunemly ys .
Contrncters Eutiflentinny — a
Sipantimg E Adimin!
Thea vahoralgnad Qravkaaloe veulifiog hat bo tho bexl of L lwewdlge: (1) wikprevlous proeesy Coniret foartor tirhn)
TapTeMIrepived !imﬂnnvwnﬂw\nul vf‘%dcllmm unlitrllwﬂnnlnwl.hm beon applinlan.
WL Poprienl; (23 o ot faraad llmmllumwnmn ukn 1 Wark —“E‘S’L@I&AM Rolles &
Iy ik RBeutfona o 1 (R (ko ool Whark, wnnaclula oty L tadd fnandl W E
orun';h%:: ftsed Il:uium«} by Rily Awuwmmmmm: r?i}lmmlnmuwmim utwmm Ipnatore Dty Lonstruetion Tibviaion Warger
[ree nml clw ofell I.tml. wenrily drioreas ol 1y wBuod g . 2 K
lo Orwee i i iwhl.hms. wnlﬂitylnlmsl.uummnbmmu}.
m;[(a)ui‘ﬂh:twmuuglhm fcatlon fax Paanend sl ol
wml Fxpol g ielive,
1
Fiea: Ey: (igiamie & Tilzy S — '
Fhnotues ] Dale Asshtant Clty Menagor
Operations

Tho Cityr of Braken Amavw Baymant Appllaatlon
Paynnent Aulloekzallon Sty




Poriodical Tistimate - Unit Price Worl

Contractor's Application

{_G02-t [siontt Bewer Contliot

[T
Tolala

$1,519,306.40

.89 |
Total Stered M Aicvlale mmkd

(m"’;;“ : “Tigor L2 Bcklor Fis ekaslag Well Coureget Murbor: 1750 Applloglion Poslod: To
Conlizotor: Stranghawd, LG AppHontfon Nambor: Progosgd Phuck Apphicetion Chufa!
[ Qunttity Guanlily
Bid ey Bid ltom Talal Kosned ¥liks %
i s M Ceatclglion ke | fmallyy | URRPIS | iy [,'r';":g:;fy WAL oy | T aedto Nate g fy | ol o i
EESRA Draknll CY G R 3 EETIT T 1| FENTINE
pured Sleql L2 | 3513600 048 6,547,080} . 300, 145,00 T F221,687,75
Clae C Cangrote 51 .’anln.ﬂl‘ m.gs } %arrm lg,no n;.iznza 52
Rulaltling Well ) S¥ 1,780, 36390 |~ §6NA0280) 171600 06 T AI7L0
(38} Grai)l Trealmant 2§ 140004 EXE] 590 T Taaseae 500270
;PLIlPﬂungtoa LF 30384 430 $02,720.00] 200800
H7 Bor Plpz Uiderdesiuy Ryt ER Load 24,05 spaThonl 1020.00) §24,331,00
emovaL of Coitetola Fayeinont Y PBad 1651 TN
] 406617 $¥,333,44 00 4, 166,17) 1,162, 17]
40 7.919.82 $15,950,64 Xl ) 0008 197982
4R0) 52,98 5503 300 §LE05
AN 138} §bo,693.06) z.m;l.m 4665296 $96.692.05
i 0.0 $24,236.97 $63,00 18, 256.57 R,236.57
LO0[ Z),080.00 "5 53000 _I $22.050.00}
041 1559 23,884,99] Bl $.E849) 33.884.09] 10W0%%
1O[¥ 8056657 TH0.600.22 [ §80,600,29) mo.(ml
|
Change fhivriory
O [kt work L& $40.500.00 i To0
021 fuoll workt ] 000500 550 (]
Col3 |Dmiuggg 08 $6.32500 3532510 L0l
| F3 $1.735.36 T4

DRAFT
Not for Issuance

Blea Cliy 0f Bwskin Ateare Payment Apglication
Ui Pifca Profect Costa Rreak Down




Porlodical Egtimate - Stored Maferinl Summary

Contracior's Applieation

For {Conlesoty: Tlger Elli Selder Pile Retminiog Wil Cabiragt Numbei: 171703 Application Meried To
Conteaglor; Stranghand, LEC Applieation Number: | Proposed Finol Application Date:
lovolce Delolla [{ d m S0tk
Bldben! Suppller . Tiale Floced Tk nieripls Remalnlng o
No. | tvalen Mo, Btorago Loeation Dagerlption uf Moketinls or Bqutpament Stoved Starege An{m;)uut ¥4 Tuetalled Al?;)um Storoge (§)
R— (Mot Year) _—
2 386365 Tige Hilt Stmoteral Stook Pilas 209 $194,432.70 100,008 $104,432.70
ELYUGE
387050 o
4 2a491-01 'l'igerl-_[il_l Hllgllloﬂ‘.'l'l.g Struciieal Peopaeals 2% $19,931.75 1000054 31992175
FEAT NIRRT “Tigax Hill 8" ADBE Dipe T $2,931.67 100.96%% §2,991.67
5342 Tiger Hill Nyoplast Hasin 301 $6,91L6% 50.00% $3435.81 $3,455.81
428 ‘Tiger Hill 15" HODPE Kpe 5/019 £705,92 J0.80% 3563_.'.“51 $aaddt
Tolwl]_§225055:66 $21368,00 SIGR.0a

bhe City of Brolen Avcow Payment Applisation
Stamd Mintpeinls List




